RESOLUTION NO. <u>323-02</u>

[Declaring Stop for Kids Safety Week]

Resolution commending Marie Williams for ten years of service on behalf of pedestrian and bicycle safety and declaring May 18th through May 25th Stop for Kids Safety Week in San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Stop for Kids Safety began in 1992 as a walk from Hunters Point to downtown San Francisco and was organized by Marie Williams following the death of her 8 year old son DanDan who was killed while riding his bike by a motorist talking on a cell phone; and,

WHEREAS, That first walk in 1992 was small, consisting of five people plus a San Francisco Fire Chief and a two police officers, and today has become an annual event celebrating its tenth anniversary with hundreds of walkers, runners, and bicycle riders; and,

WHEREAS, With motivation from the tragic loss of her son, Marie Williams has created an annual event which increases awareness among motorists about the dangers of speeding, provides pedestrians and bicyclists with life-saving information, and fosters cooperation among residents, officials, and organizations committed to pedestrian and bicycle safety; and,

WHEREAS, The walk originally known as Stop for Kids Safety has been re-named the Stoplight Walk/Run/Ride for Safety and now kicks off Stop for Kids Safety Week; and,

MARK LENO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, This year the Stoplight Walk/Run/Ride will take place on May 18th with participation from hundreds of residents, community organizers, and City officials; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby commends Marie Williams for her outstanding service to our City on behalf of pedestrian and bicycle safety; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors hereby declares May 18, 2002 through May 25, 2002 to be Stop for Kids Safety Week in San Francisco.

MARK LENO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 020780

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Marie Williams for ten years of service on behalf of pedestrian and bicycle safety and declaring May 18th through May 25th Stop for Kids Safety Week in San Francisco.

May 13, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee Absent: 1 - Newsom

File No. 020780

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 13, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

[MAY 2 - 2002

Date Approved